## **Ordinance**

Authorizing the City Manager or the City Manager's designee to execute all documents necessary to accept a grant from the Texas Automobile Burglary Theft Prevention Authority (ABTPA) grant in the amount of \$410,973 to continue the motor vehicle theft enforcement grant within the Police Department for Year 16, with a City match of \$660,714, in-kind match of \$55,985 in the No. 1020 Police General Fund, and program income match of \$1,020 for a total project cost of \$1,128,692; designating the Chief of Police as Program Director and Director of Finance as financial officer for this ABTPA grant; appropriating \$410,973 from the ABTPA in the No. 1061 Police Grants Fund; and appropriating \$1,020 in program income match in the No. 1061 Police Grants Fund to continue the motor vehicle theft enforcement grant within the Police Department

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the Texas Revised Civil Statutes Article 4413(37) and Texas Administrative Code Title 43; Part 3; Chapter 57, entities are eligible to receive grants from the Automobile Burglary and Theft Prevention Authority to provide financial support to law enforcement agencies for economic automobile theft enforcement teams and to combat automobile burglary in the jurisdiction;

**WHEREAS**, this grant program will assist this jurisdiction to combat automobile burglary and theft; and

**WHEREAS**, City of Corpus Christi has agreed that in the event of loss or misuse of the grant funds, City of Corpus Christi assures that the grant funds will be returned in full to the Automobile Burglary and Theft Prevention Authority.

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute all documents necessary to accept a grant from the Texas Automobile Burglary Theft Prevention Authority (ABTPA) in the amount of \$410,973 to continue the motor vehicle theft enforcement grant within the Police Department for Year 16 with a City match of \$660,377, in-kind match of \$55,985 in the No. 1020 Police General Fund, and program income match of \$1,020 for a total project cost of \$1,128,355.

SECTION 2. That the Chief of Police is designated as the Program Director and Director of Finance is designated as the Financial Officer for this ABTPA grant.

SECTION 3. That \$410,973 from the Texas Automobile Burglary Theft Prevention Authority is appropriated in the No. 1061 Police Grants Fund to continue the motor vehicle theft enforcement grant within the Police Department.

SECTION 4. That \$1,020 is appropriated in the No. 1061 Police Grants Fund for the program income match to continue the motor vehicle theft enforcement grant within the Police Department.

reading on this the	 •	
Nelda Martinez	 _ Brian Rosas	
Rudy Garza	 _ Lucy Rubio	
Michael Hunter	 _ Mark Scott	
Chad Magill	 _ Carolyn Vaughn	
Colleen McIntyre	 _	
0 0	r the second time and pa , by the followin	
Nelda Martinez	Brian Rosas	
	 _	
Rudy Garza	 _ Lucy Rubio	
Rudy Garza Michael Hunter	Lucy Rubio Mark Scott	
Rudy Garza Michael Hunter Chad Magill	 Lucy Rubio Mark Scott	
Rudy Garza Michael Hunter Chad Magill Colleen McIntyre	Lucy Rubio  Mark Scott  Carolyn Vaughn	
Nelda Martinez Rudy Garza Michael Hunter Chad Magill Colleen McIntyre PASSED AND APPRO	Lucy Rubio  Mark Scott  Carolyn Vaughn	